-12-

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The unaudited pro forma  information set forth below presents the condensed
consolidated  statements of operations for the Company for the nine months ended
September  30, 1995 and the year ended  December 31,  1994,  as if on January 1,
1994, the Company  executed the Management  Agreement with Vornado Realty Trust,
issued $75,000,000 of new debt at a blended rate of 13.8% and repaid $39,552,000
of other debt outstanding.

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1995   Year Ended December 31, 1994
   ------------------------------------   ----------------------------
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Historical  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------   ---------   ----------  -----------   ---------
   (in thousands except per share amounts)

Real estate operating
   revenue   $  7,985   $  7,985   $ 10,853(1)   $ 10,853
Equity in income of
   unconsolidated joint
   venture   2,131   2,131   1,821   1,821
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenue   10,116   10,116   12,674   12,674
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Expenses:
   Operating, general and
   administrative   5,683   $   500(2)   6,183   4,697(1) $  3,000(2)   7,697
   Depreciation and
   amortization   1,393   1,393   1,821   1,821
   Reorganization costs   1,938   1,938   3,721   3,721
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total expenses   9,014   500   9,514   10,239   3,000   13,239
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss)   1,102   (500)   602   2,435   (3,000)   (565)
Interest and debt expense   (10,208)   (1,149)(3)   (11,487)   (3,331)   (5,431)(3)   (9,762)
   (130)(4)   (1,000)(4)
Interest and other income,
   net   1,070   1,070   4,768   4,768
Gain on sale of real estate   161   161
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
(Loss) income before reversal
   of deferred taxes   (8,036)   (1,779)   (9,815)   4,033   (9,431)   (5,398)
Reversal of deferred taxes   1,406   1,406
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net (Loss) Income   $ (6,630)   $ (1,779)   $ (8,409)   $  4,033   $ (9,431)   $ (5,398)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

Net (Loss) Income Per
   Share   $  (1.33)   $   (1.68)  $   .81   $  (1.08)
   ========   =========   ========   ========

- ----------

(1)  Tenant  reimbursement  of  expenses  previously  offset  against  operating
   expenses,  is included in real estate  operating  revenue to conform to the
   current year's presentation.

(2)  Reflects  management  fees  payable to Vornado  pursuant to the  Management